# FITCH ASSIGNS 'A-' IDR TO CAROLINA MEADOWS SENIOR COMMUNITIES & SERVICES, INC. (NC); OUTLOOK STABLE

Fitch Ratings-New York-09 January 2020: Fitch Ratings has assigned an 'A-' Issuer Default Rating (IDR) to Carolina Meadows Senior Communities & Services, Inc. (CM).

The Rating Outlook is Stable.

# **KEY RATING DRIVERS**

CONSISTENTLY STRONG INDEPENDENT LIVING DEMAND: CM's independent living (IL) occupancy has averaged 95% over the past three fiscal years. The community benefits from a favorable location in Chapel Hill, NC, near universities and Research Triangle Park. The strength of demand is also reflected in the pre-sales for CM's 40 unit IL hybrid home expansion. All the units have been pre-sold, with a 10% deposit; construction for the expansion began in October. While assisted living (AL) and skilled nursing (SN) occupancies have been lower than IL occupancy, they remain adequate. SN occupancy in the 70% range is particularly low but not a concern given CM budgets to that level of occupancy, takes no outside admits and has a Type 'C' contract. Additionally, CM does not participate in Medicare or Medicaid in its skilled nursing.

IMPROVING OPERATING PERFORMANCE: CM's operating ratio has materially improved over the last three years, lowering to 89.3% in FY18 from 98.5% in FY16. The improved performance was driven by good expense management--with expenses nearly flat over the last two years--and steady rate increases. CM needs to maintain operating ratios at approximately 90%, as overall cash flow is limited given an entrance fee contract that is fully refundable (except for renovation and remarketing fee), and shares the appreciation in the unit as part of the refund. In FY18, CM's net operating margin - adjusted was 14.2% relative to an 'A' median of 22.9%.

MODERATE LONG-TERM LIABILITY PROFILE: CM's long-term liabilities show maximum annual debt service (MADS) of \$1.05 million, equating to a very low 2.3% of FY18 revenues compared with the 'A' median of 9.5% and debt to net available of 1.6x at year-end FY18 also compared very well with the 'A' median of 4x. CM's revenue only coverage--at a very solid 3.4x in FY17 and 6.8x in FY18--and CM's cash to debt of 280.3%, also reflects low debt burden, as well as the improved operating performance, which has supported growth in CM's unrestricted liquidity.

IL EXPANSION; LONGER TERM CAPITAL PLANS: CM will use a line of credit to fund the hybrid home expansion, which it will pay down with the new units' initial entrance fees. The project, the Birchtree, will be built in phases, so the loan drawdowns are expected to remain manageable. The project cost and the entrance fees are expected to be roughly equal at approximately \$28 million. The project started in 2019 and is expected to be completed in 2021. CM is also contemplating a repositioning of its skilled nursing center. That project is at an early planning phase and is not expected to start until after the expansion project. Given the light leverage, CM does have some debt capacity at the 'A-' rating level. However, upward momentum on the rating will be very limited until clarity is available on the potential SNF project.

ASYMMETRIC RISK FACTORS: There are no asymmetric risk factors affecting the rating determination.

#### **RATING SENSITIVITIES**

OPERATING PERFORMANCE: Fitch expects Carolina Meadows Senior Communities & Services, Inc.'s operating and financial profile to remain stable. A material and sustained fall of in performance or a sizable debt issuance could lead to negative rating pressure. Despite CM's relatively light leverage, potential for an upgrade is limited through the Outlook period, given the need for CM to complete the current expansion project and the uncertainty regarding the potential skilled nursing repositioning project.

# CREDIT PROFILE

Carolina Meadows Senior Communities & Services, Inc. is a North Carolina nonprofit corporation and the sole member of Carolina Meadows, which operates a Type 'C' LPC. The campus is on approximately 166-acres of wooded land in north Chatham County, NC, approximately three miles south of Chapel Hill, NC. The community offers three levels of care and currently consists of: 156 IL apartments, 287 IL villas, four guest apartments, 78 AL units (with a license for 95 beds), and 90 skilled nursing beds Fitch analysis based on consolidated financial statements. CM has total operating revenue of \$42.3 million in FY18.

CM offers a unique Equity Advantage refundable contract. The contract is fully refundable, except for a renovation and remarketing fee. Additionally, if the resale value of the turned over unit appreciates above the sales costs, the resident is entitled to one half of the net appreciation.

## CONSISTENTLY SOLID ILU OCCUPANCY

CM's independent living (IL) occupancy has averaged 95% over the past three fiscal years. While there is competition in the area, including Forest at Duke (IDR A/Stable), the community benefits from a favorable location in Chapel Hill, NC, near universities and Research Triangle Park, which has created a market that is deep in terms of income eligible seniors in the region. Most of CM's competitors have occupancy above 90%. Fitch visited the campus and found it well maintained and attractive with updated amenities that include a pool and nine hole golf course. CMS is unusual in the number of villas it offers, but they remain fully occupied.

CM has a very strong waitlist of over 600, which requires a \$3,000 deposit (fully refundable), and a Ready List with approximately 170 prospective residents. A five percent (5%) deposit is required to be on the Ready List. Additionally, members on the Ready List can pay an entrance fee and monthly service fees to gain full access to the campus amenities, including access to healthcare. This program, Early Advantage, has approximately 100 people currently utilizing its services. Both the Ready List and Early Advantage programs are relatively unique compared with other LPCs that generally have only the waitlist that requires a small deposit. Fitch believes the higher level of commitment required of CM's Ready List and Early Advantage programs, and the number of people currently on the lists, speak to CM's good competitive position in the market, despite the competition.

While assisted living and skilled nursing occupancies have been lower than IL occupancy, they remain adequate. SN occupancy in the 70% range is particularly low but not a concern given CM budgets to that level of occupancy, takes no outside admits, and has a Type 'C' contract. Additionally, CM does not participate in Medicare or Medicaid in its skilled nursing.

#### IMPROVING FINANCIAL PROFILE

CM's financial performance has materially improved over the last three years driven by steady revenue growth and very good cost management. In FY18, CM posted an operating ratio of 89.3% and a net operating margin of 12%, much better than the 98.5% operating ratio and 3% net operating margin posted in FY16. The improved performance was sustained through the first nine months of 2019 as CM posted a 90.6% operating ratio and a 10.5% net operating margin. CM's

needs to maintain operating ratios at approximately 90%, as overall cash flow is limited given the entrance fee contract. CM's net operating margin - adjusted was 14.2% relative to an 'A' median of 22.9%.

The improved operating performance has led to solid growth in unrestricted cash and investments, which has increased by 41% since year end 2016. The \$35.7 million of unrestricted cash and investments at Sept. 30, 2019 equated to a 393 Days Cash on Hand and 280.3% cash to debt compared with Fitch's 'A' category medians of 638 days and 122%, respectively.

#### **Capital Projects**

The largest current project is the 40-unit Birchtree hybrid home expansion. The 40 units are presold. Fitch notes that the hybrid homes are a new product to CM and should blend well with CM's villas and IL apartments. CM will use a line of credit to fund the expansion, which it will pay down with the new units' initial entrance fees. The project will be built in phases, so the loan drawdowns should remain manageable. The cost estimate and the entrance fee are expected to be roughly equal at approximately \$28 million. Once the new units are filled, the additional IL revenue should be accretive to CM's overall financial performance. The project is underway and is expected to be completed in 2021.

CM is also contemplating a repositioning of its skilled nursing center. The current skilled nursing center is located in the middle of CM's campus next to the golf course. Fitch does not expect that project to begin until after the Birchtree is built and filled.

## MANAGEABLE LONG-TERM LIABILITY PROFILE

CM recently closed on a \$12.7 million bond issuance that is a direct placement with SunTrust Bank. The bonds are variable rate, and CM has a fixed rate swap that hedges half of the variable rate debt. The issuance refunded CM's outstanding debt. The term of the placement is through 2034, which is the remaining length of the bond amortization. Fitch views the matching of the amortization and the placement length as a credit positive.

CM's long-term liabilities, not including the line of credit that's funding the IL expansion, show maximum annual debt service (MADS) of \$1.05 million, equating to a very low 2.3% of FY18 revenues compared to the 'A' median of 9.5% and debt to net available of 1.6x at year-end FY18 also compared very well with the 'A' median of 4x. CM's revenue only coverage--at a very solid 3.4x in FY17 and 6.8x in FY18--and CM's cash to debt of 280.3%, also reflects low debt burden, as well as the improved operating performance, which has supported growth in CM's unrestricted liquidity. Revenue only coverage is a key coverage metric for CM, given its refundable contract.

Contact:

Primary Analyst Gary Sokolow Director +1-212-908-9186 Fitch Ratings, Inc. 555 West 57th Street New York, NY 10019

Secondary Analyst Sanjay Banda Director +1-212-908-0803 Committee Chairperson Eva Thein Senior Director +1-212-908-0674

Media Relations: Elizabeth Fogerty, New York, Tel: +1 212 908 0526, Email: elizabeth.fogerty@thefitchgroup.com.

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com

Applicable Criteria Public Sector, Revenue-Supported Entities Rating Criteria (pub. 07 Nov 2019) https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/10099396 U.S. Public Finance Not-For-Profit Continuing Care Retirement Community Rating Criteria (pub. 30 Mar 2018)

https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/10024657

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/ REGULATORY. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

Copyright © 2020 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$1,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the

"non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.